Completion of the Subscription will take place not later than the second Business Day after the date on which

the conditions in respect of the Subscription under the Subscription Agreement are fulfilled or such other

date as the Company and the Subscriber may agree. Upon Completion, the Subscriber will be interested

in 16.58% of the total issued share capital of the Company and become a substantial shareholder of the

Company.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the

Completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming there will not be any change in the issued share

capital of the Company from the date of the Subscription Agreement to the Completion Date save for the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of
this annoncement

Immediately after
Completion of the Placing

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (Note 1) 604,355,000 34.32% 604,355,000 28.63%

Superbowl Development Limited (Note 2) 200,000,000 11.36% 200,000,000 9.47%

Smart Jump Corporation (the Subscriber) (Note 3) – – 350,000,000 16.58%

Other public shareholders 956,512,520 54.32% 956,512,520 45.32%

1,760,867,520 100.00% 2,110,867,520 100.00%

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Superbowl Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability

which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Jianjun.

3. Smart Jump Corporation is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is an

indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of Freeman Financial Corporation Limited (stock code: 279).

5

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS